STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 2nd day of March, 1999.

In the Matter of the Merger of Talton) Invision, Inc., AmeriTel Pay Phones, Inc.) and Talton STC, Inc.) Case No. TM-99-187

ORDER RECOGNIZING CHANGE OF NAME

On December 22, 1998, the Commission issued its Order Approving Merger requiring Talton Invision, Inc. to file notification and other appropriate pleadings with the Commission no later than ten days after the closing date of the transaction indicating the completion of the merger transaction. On January 11, 1999, Evercom Systems, Inc. (formerly Talton Invision, Inc.) filed notification with the Commission of the completion of the merger transaction effective December 31, 1998, and of the change of its name from Talton Invision, Inc. to Evercom Systems, Inc. The company requested that its certificate of service authority be amended to reflect the name Evercom Systems, Inc.

On February 4, 1999, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed a memorandum recommending that the Commission issue an order to amend Talton Invision, Inc.'s certificate of service authority to provide private pay telephone to reflect the new name, Evercom Systems, Inc. Staff stated that it is unaware of any other filings which affects or would be affected by this proposal. No other filings were received by the Commission. The Commission finds that amending the certificate of service held by Talton Invision, Inc. to reflect the new name Evercom Systems, Inc. is reasonable and not detrimental to the public interest. The Commission shall approve the request to amend the certificate of service by reflecting the change of the company's name to Evercom Systems, Inc.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the request filed by Evercom Systems, Inc. (formerly Talton Invision, Inc.) to amend the certificate of service authority to reflect the change of names filed on January 11, 1999 is granted.

2. That this order shall become effective on March 12, 1999.

3. That this case may be closed after March 13, 1999.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hredy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Murray, Schemenauer, and Drainer, CC., concur

Register, Regulatory Law Judge

 $\prod_{i \in \mathcal{X}} C \in X \vee E \prod_{i \in \mathcal{X}} O = 2 1999$

COMMETERICM COUNSEL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (

(